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Headnote:

The European Court of Human Rights held that there was a violation of Article 3 of the
Convention with regards to the applicant?s living conditions in the detention centre of Samos
and the authorities? lack of diligence to provide him with the appropriate medical assistance.
Furthermore, it found a violation of Article 5 para 1 and 4 regarding the lawfulness of his
detention and his right to liberty.

Facts:
The applicant, a Palestinian national, entered the Greek territorial waters after fleeing the refugee
camp he had been living in Lebanon and was arrested by the maritime police while his boat was
sinking. He was transferred to the island of Samos, where he expressed his will to apply for
asylum, which was not registered by the authorities. On the same day, the Police authorities of
Samos ordered his detention. Subsequently, the prosecutor of Samos ordered his return to his
country of origin. After the refusal of the authorities to register his demand for asylum, he
submitted a new asylum application, which was registered this time. Subsequently, the decision of
return of the applicant was suspended until the adoption of a decision on his demand for asylum.
He was later released and his application was rejected due to lack of proof of risk of persecution
on the grounds of religion, nationality or political opinion in his country of origin.
Invoking Article 3, the applicant complained about the ill-treatment by the maritime police during
his arrest as well as about the conditions at the Samos detention centre. Furthermore, he
complained under Article about the lack of information on the possibility of appealing and the lack
of assistance of a lawyer or interpreter. He also complained about the lawfulness of his detention
under the same article.

Decision & Reasoning:
Turning to the complaint under Article 3 about the conditions of the detention centre in Samos
where he was detained for three months, the Court noted that his allegations corresponded to
reports of international and Greek organisations. More specifically, the Commission, the LIBE
Committee, UNCHR Greece and ProAsyl confirmed the overcrowding, the poor hygiene
conditions, the lack of infrastructure for leisure or meals and the inappropriateness of sanitary
installations [58-60]. Therefore, the Court considered the applicant?s detention conditions in
Samos combined with the duration of three months as treatment contrary to Article 3 [62]. As to
the personal treatment of the applicant, the Court, taking into account the general situation of the
applicant?s health and the living conditions in the detention centre of Samos, considered that the
delays of the authorities to react to the demands of the applicant for a doctor had consequences
up to the level of severity required by Article 3 of the Convention [64]. Therefore, it found a
violation of this provision because of the living conditions in the detention centre and the
authorities? lack of diligence to provide him with the appropriate medical assistance [65].
With regards to the complaint under Article 5 para 4, the Court underlined that the domestic law
did not provide for the examination of the lawfulness of the detention of the applicant, being
limited to the examination of the detention on the grounds of risk of absconding or of danger to
public order [73]. Concerning the request for suspension, the Court highlighted that the applicant
should benefit from a lawyer who, provided with the power of attorney duly certified by the
authorities, had to go to Syros and file the objections of the applicant. In view of the present
circumstances, the living conditions and the organisation in the detention centre of Samos, the
efficacy of this measure was only theoretical [78]. Therefore, the Court concluded that there had
been a violation of Article 5 para 4.

As to the complaint under Article 5 para 1 (f), the Court noted that the applicant remained in
detention despite the fact that the procedure of his return was suspended. Not being able to be
deported until the examination of his claim for asylum, his detention was deprived of legal basis in
domestic law. As the Court underlined, the applicant was released tardily on the sole ground that
the maximum duration of his detention was reached [92]. In the absence of other serious reasons
justifying the extension of detention, the Court considered that the period of detention of the
applicant after the registration of his asylum application was not necessary for the pursued
purpose [93]. Therefore, it concluded that the detention of the applicant was not legal in the sense
of Article 5 para 1 (f) of the Convention and there was a violation of this provision [94].
However, it rejected the applicant?s complaint under Article 5 para 2 as inadmissible, in
compliance with Article 35 §§ 3 and 4 of the Convention [99].

Outcome:
Violation of Article 3
Violation of Article 5 para 1 and 4
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